O'Donnell, of the premises occupied by the Police 
Department as a station-house for the Thirty-seventh Precinct, on the northeast corner of Wash-
ington avenue and One Hundred and Seventy-eighth t street, Borough of The Bronx, for a term of 
one year from March tI, 1902, at a rental of two thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars ($2,750) 
per annum, payable quarterly, otherwise upon the same terms and conditions as contained in the 
existing lease—the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent lair amt reason-
able and that it would be for the interests of the City that such lease he nia,le.

[...]

Goodspeed, as executrix of Albina Elizabeth Goodspeed, of premises 
Nos. 182 and 184 Cherry street, used as all annex to Public School 177, Borough of Manhattan, 
for a term of three years from December 15, 19o5, wills the privilege of two additional years at 
an annual rental of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500), payable quarterly, the other 
terms and conditions to be the same as those in the existing lease ; and [lie Comntissioncrs of the 
Sinking Fund, deeming the said rent fair and reasonable, and that it would ha for the interests 
of the City that such lease he made, the Comptroller is hereby authorizect :loll directed to execute